

No. 22-90

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NGL SUPPLY WHOLESALE, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
RESPONDENTS PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY
AND PHILLIPS 66 PIPELINE LLC**

BRITT CASS STECKMAN
MARGARET BEASLEY
BRACEWELL LLP
2001 M Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036

JEFFREY L. OLDHAM
Counsel of Record
BRACEWELL LLP
711 Louisiana St.
Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 221-1225
jeff.oldham@bracewell.com

*Counsel for Respondents
Phillips 66 Company and Phillips 66 Pipeline LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Regulatory Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Proceedings Below.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. The Petition Mischaracterizes The Decision Below, Which Does Not Fairly Or Dispositively Raise The Question Presented.	10
A. The decision below analyzed prior FERC precedent, rather than simply deferring to FERC’s interpretation of it.....	10
B. As the court below held, FERC’s order is in line with, rather than an unexplained departure from, FERC precedent.	13

C.	The Petition’s question presented and arguments for review are thus not fairly presented by the decision below or determinative of the outcome of this case.	18
II.	The Decision Below Does Not Implicate Any Circuit Split Or Conflict With This Court’s Precedent.	20
A.	The decision below is consistent with uniform circuit precedent and does not conflict with Petitioner’s cited rulings.....	20
B.	The decision below is fully consistent with this Court’s precedent.	26
III.	This Is Not An Adequate Vehicle For Deciding The Question Presented.....	30
A.	Petitioner did not press the issue below.	31
B.	The question is not presented by, and at least was not sufficiently passed upon in, the non-precedential ruling below.....	32
C.	At minimum, the question is not cleanly presented and requires resolution of threshold issues.	33

IV.	The Decision Below Is Correct, And Petitioner’s Secondary Challenges To That Ruling Do Not Warrant Review.....	34
V.	At Minimum, Further Percolation Of The Deference Issue Is Warranted.	35
VI.	Amici States’ Arguments Are Misplaced.	35
CONCLUSION.....		37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE(S)
<i>Aburto-Rocha v. Mukasey</i> , 535 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Atchison Topeka Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Wichita</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	3, 22-23, 26-27, 29
<i>Baltimore & O.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 349 (1936)	32
<i>Boch Imps, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. ICC</i> , 900 F.2d 208 (9th Cir. 1990)	23-24, 26
<i>Cassell v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	26
<i>CBS Corp. v. FCC</i> , 663 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Cent. States Enters., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 780 F.2d 664 (7th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Ceridian Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	15, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	31
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 477 F.3d 739 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	33
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	27-28
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	1, 13, 23, 27, 29
<i>Int’l Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 988 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	28, 31
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	3, 29-30, 35
<i>Li Yong Zheng v. DOJ</i> , 416 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	28-29
<i>NLRB v. Sunnyland Packing Co.</i> , 557 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1977)	21-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Outokumpo Stainless USA, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 773 F. App'x 531 (11th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>OXY USA Inc. v. FERC</i> , 64 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Penn. R Co. v. Puritan Coal Mining Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 121 (1915)	4
<i>Seaboard Coast Line R. Co. v. United States</i> , 599 F.2d 650 (5th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Shaw's Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 884 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1989).....	21-22, 30
<i>Stardyne, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 41 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1994).....	21, 23
<i>Tinoco Acevedo v. Garland</i> , 44 F.4th 241 (4th Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	31-32
<i>Verso Corp. v. FERC</i> , 898 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	15
<i>W. Deptford Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 766 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	28-29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Empire Gas Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996)	30
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 554(c).....	36
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	25, 28, 30
49 App. U.S.C. § 1 (1988).....	4-5
49 App. U.S.C. § 3(a) (1988)	4
 Commission Cases	
<i>Belle Fourche Pipeline Co.</i> , 28 FERC ¶ 61,150 (1984)	4
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co.</i> , 156 FERC ¶ 61,001 (2016)	8-9, 12, 15-17
<i>ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,174 (2011)	6, 18
<i>Lakehead Pipe Line Co., L.P.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,338 (1995), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 75 FERC ¶ 61,181 (1996)	4, 8, 12, 14-15
<i>Suncor Energy Mktg. Inc. & Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,242,97 (2010)	4, 8-9, 12, 15-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<p><i>TE Prod. Pipeline Co., LLC</i>, 130 FERC ¶ 61,257 (2010), <i>reh’g denied</i>, 131 FERC § 61,277 (2010).....</p>	4, 8, 12, 14-15
<p><i>Tesoro Refin. & Mktg. Co.</i>, 135 FERC ¶ 61,116 (2011)</p>	14
<p><i>W. Refin. Pipeline Co.</i>, 122 FERC ¶ 61,210 (2008), <i>reh’g denied</i>, 123 FERC ¶ 61,271 (2008)</p>	4, 6, 17
 Rules	
S. Ct. R. 10	26, 34-35
S. Ct. R. 15.2	10, 19
